

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN DOTSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Andrew P. Leiendecker
JONES DAY
90 S. Seventh Street
Suite 4950
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Donald L. R. Goodson
Counsel of Record
Rajeev Muttreja
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281
(212) 326-3419
dgoodson@jonesday.com

Shay Dvoretzky
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT	2
1. Legal Background	2
2. Factual background	4
3. Procedural background	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The courts of appeals are split 1-1-1 on whether the Government may substitute new ACCA predicates on collateral review	14
A. The Fourth Circuit does not permit the Government to substitute new ACCA predicates on collateral review.....	14
B. In contrast, the Eleventh Circuit permits the Government to substitute new ACCA predicates on collateral review	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The Seventh Circuit permits the Government to substitute new ACCA predicates in certain circumstances	21
II. The Seventh and Eleventh Circuits' approaches are incorrect	24
A. The Seventh Circuit committed at least three separate errors.....	24
B. The Eleventh Circuit also committed three distinct errors	30
III. The question presented is important	32
IV. This case is an excellent vehicle	34
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Feb. 3, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: Entry Denying Motion for Relief Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2255 and Denying Certificate of Appealability (Mar. 9, 2018)	11a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Apr. 7, 2020)	16a
APPENDIX D: Constitution of the United States, Amendment V.....	17a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Provisions	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beeman v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	26
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018).....	28, 32
<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	33
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	8, 33
<i>Dotson v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 899 (2013).....	7
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	27
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	27
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016).....	31
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988).....	8
<i>Hrobowski v. United States</i> , 904 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>In re Williams</i> , 898 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 2018).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	10, 33
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 827 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962).....	4, 27, 29
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	26
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	16, 27
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....	33
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	16
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	33
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	33
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011).....	33
<i>Tribue v. United States</i> , 929 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tribue v. United States</i> , 958 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2020).....	20, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Benjamin</i> , 30 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 1994)	28
<i>United States v. Canty</i> , 570 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>United States v. D.D.B.</i> , 903 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Dotson</i> , 712 F.3d 369 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	28
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 877 F.3d 944 (10th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 902 F.3d 420 (4th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Maybeck</i> , 23 F.3d 888 (4th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Monus</i> , 128 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 208 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2000)	15, 27
<i>United States v. O’Neal</i> , 180 F.3d 115 (4th Cir. 1999).....	15, 27
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 30 F.3d 542 (4th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Pflum</i> , 556 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (D. Kan. 2008)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Span</i> , 789 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018).....	33
<i>United States v. Visman</i> , 919 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 931 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	3, 9
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 921	5
18 U.S.C. § 922	1, 2, 5, 22
18 U.S.C. § 924	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	26
18 U.S.C. § 3552	3
18 U.S.C. § 3602	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	11
28 U.S.C. § 2253	10, 11, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	10
Fed. R. App. P. 40.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.2	6
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4	3, 6
2 Fed. Standards of Review § 13.11 (2019)	26
Emily G. Uhrig, <i>A Case for a Constitutional Right to Counsel in Habeas Corpus</i> , 60 Hastings L.J. 541 (2009)	26
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, <i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Firearms Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (Mar. 2018)	33
